SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 9 acres 3 roods 26.9 perches situated in Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District, being part Section 136; as shown on plan M.O.W. 27496 (S.O. 8369) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of June 1974.

[L.S.]

for Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

F. M. COLMAN,

(P.W. 72/1/18/0; Dn. D.O. 72/1/18/0/0)

State Forest Land Set Apart as State Forest Park

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 63A (1) (a) of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as a State forest park and as part of the Kaweka State Forest Park.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-WELLINGTON CONSERVANCY-HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY

Lor 3, D.P. 12197, being part Kohurau Block, situated in Block XIII, Patoka Survey District: area, 2.6557 hectares, more or less.

As shown on plan N. 124/14 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1974.

COLIN J. MOYLE, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/3/21; L. and S. H.O. 21/149/261)

State Forest Land Set Apart as State Forest Park

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 63A (1) (a) of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as State forest park and shall hereby form part of the Kaimanawa State Forest Park.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District-Wellington Conservancy-Taupo County

HAUTU 1B1B2B5B2A situated in Block II, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 34.3982 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4752).

Hautu 2B1B2D1 situated in Block II, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 14.9733 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4751).

Hautu 4B2A2B1 situated in Block XII, Pihanga Survey District and Blocks V and IX, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 189.3928 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4623).

Hautu 4B2A2C1, situated in Blocks V and IX, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 68.9483 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4623).

Hautu 4B2B2B2F1, situated in Blocks V and IX, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 373.0189 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4624).

Hautu 5B2B2A, situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Pihanga Survey District: area, 748.2637 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4621 and M.L. 4622).

Part Hautu 2B1B2E, situated in Blocks I and II, Waiotaka Survey District: area, 138.8071 hectares, more or less (M.L. 4293)

As shown on plan N. 112/3 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1974.

COLIN J. MOYLE, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/3/236, 6/3/51; L. and S. H.O. 6/7/115)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Lower Hutt

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of June 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which is was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods and 16 perches situated in the City of Lower Hutt, being part of Section 52, Hutt District and being also Lots 3 and 4, D.P. 6516, all certificate of title, Volume 312, folio 166, Wellington Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/363/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/5/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block V, Pukeokahu Survey District, Rangitikei County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of June 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purposes for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Pukeokahu Survey District, described as follows:

- Being
- Sections 8, 10, 11, 12, and 13, of Block V, Pukeokahu Survey District, all certificate of title, Volume 474, folio 222, Wellington Land 22 0 0 Registry
- Section 9 of Block V, Pukeokahu Survey District, all certificate of title, Volume 552, folio 93, Wellington Land Registry. 1 0 0

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 39/635; Wg. D.O. 44/19/0)

A. R. P.